IN FULL COURT

SUIT NO. M 64 OF 1988 .

CORAM: THE HON. MR. JUSTICE BINGHAM, J.
THE HON. MR. JUSTICE PANTON, J.
THE HON. MR. JUSTICE CLARKE, J.

REGINA

VS.
RACING COMMISSION.
EX PARTE CLIVE GREEN

APPLICATION FOR ORDER OF CERTIORARI

D. Morrison and W. Clark Cousins instructed by Rattray, Patterson and
Rattray for the applicant.

Dr. L. Barnmett and R. Ashenheim instructed by Millholland, Ashenheim and
Stone for the respondent.

HEARD: February 28, March 3, 1989

BINGHAM J:

On 28th February, we heard submissions in this matter and at the
end of the hearing we came to the cenclusion that the decision of the Tribunal
set up by virtue of Sec ion 25 of the Racing Ccmmission Act in respect of an
investigation conducted on 7th March, 1988 and made on 1l4th November, 1988,
in which it directed rhat the applicant be warned off for a period of
eighteen months and fined $5000, be quashed.

We promised then to put our reasons into writing and this we now do.

It may be sufficient to state that, in 3¢ far as there was in
substance no challenged made by the respondents to the application for the
reliefs sought in the motion, in the light of the fact that the decision of
the Tribunal was arrived at on the errcnecus view that the Racing Rules in
so far as the duty it sought to impose on a trainer was an absolute one,

The facts relating to this application that at a race meeting
held at Caymanas Park on 28th October; 1987, a race horse, one "Reo Sandy",

traiined by the applicant placed second in the third race
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in which horses claseified in "DV class participated. As is the established

practice; this horse having placed “in the frome" and a dividend having

"been declared on the horse, it became subject to a urine sample which

subsequent on examination by the Government Chemist established the
positive finding of the horse:having raced with 2 prohibited substance namely,
flunixisn,
Inisfinding cf the Racing Chemist, 3r° Earle Reoberts of the

Department of Chemistry atc the University of the.West Indies was subsequently
confirmed by teé;s carried out by Y¥rs. Patience Dennis, the Government
Chemist on 2 slmiiar specimen of thé urine Samﬁle taken from the horse.

| Rule 207 (3) of the Racing Rules 1977, states in part:-

"A finding of the Kacing Chemiet that a ‘
Prohibited Substamce or 2 substsuce other than

a2 substance which cen be traced tc a normal
autrient is present in the sample taken from 2
horse or the dead bedy of a2 horse or that a
normal mutrient in abnormal quantities or
administered or applied in abnormsl manner

was preseunt in the sample tzkem from 2 horse

or the dead body cf & herss shall unless the
cootrary be proved by the cwner, trainer ETOGE

or auy person havimg the charge, custcdy or care
¢f the horse, te proof that the horse was
a€ministerid such substance that im the case of

‘2 sample at anytime teken in the period commen ing
three days dmmediately priocr to the day of the
race in which the horse has participated the horse
carried the said substance im or on its tody while
participating in the race.”

It was the receipt by the Racing Commission of the subsequent
report from the Racing Chemist in accordance with Bule 207 (4) that led to
the Racing Commission, by virute of the powers conferred ¢n it under Section 25
of the Racing Commission Act, appointed 2 Tribunal to conduct an investigation
into the circumstances which lesd to this horse being administered with the
said Prohibited Substance.

The epplicant first became awsre of the proposed enquiry
when he went to collect the purse normzlly due to the cwner from the Rgcing
Commissicn. Having regard to the positive finding the purse was withheld as
such & finding meant under Rule 207 that the horse was auccmatically disqualified
from the position it finished in the race,

£t the subsequent investigation conducted on 7th March, 1988
by the Tribunal appointed by the Racing Commission its decisicn which was

handed dowm on 1l4th Xovember; 1588 the Tribunsl came to the comclusicn that the
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applicamt was guilty of megligence aad ha was subsequently warnad off for
eighteen menths and fined $500C with effect frum 1oth Hovember, 1988.

In arriving at this decisicn the Tribunal found inter alis
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®1. The duty imposad by the Racing Rules on a traimer
iz am absolute duty.

2. That the affect of thi
i

iz that it gives rise to &
legal burden of proc iner,

is
cn the trazine

3. That this burden is nct merely & provisicnal burden
raisad by the state of the evidence.

4. That the trainer or other person musi Dprove an
affirmative defence to the allegetion; he needs
to prove further whoe or whet prcbably caused the
zéministration of the prechibited substance.

It was oot sufficient that he did all that he could
do azs this did not give riss to & efence.’
The statement of the grouﬁés filed in support of the Moticm
before us applying for am Grier of Certiurari states Ehat:w
1, There was an error of law on the face of the record
which was implicit in the findipng cof the Tribumal
that the duty 1maoscP by the Racing Bules on the
trainer is zn absclute one which could culy be
discharged by the trainer not merzly beding uader
a duty to protect the horse axainst the administering
of a prohibited substance but further proving whe or
what caused the administration cf that substance.
2. That the Tribunsl acted in oxcess of its jurisdiction
in placing such z burden on the applicant and im this
regard did net sct fairly in the procedure by which
it arrived at its conclusico.
As the Statement cf the Grounds sets out fairly accurately
in 2 summary form the decisiom of the Tribunal which appears at pzges 64 and
“65 of the Recozrd one nged mnot refer to this in detadil., The necessity for sc
doing is further obviated by the fact that Dr., Barnett for the respondent
has concaded that the findings of the Tribumal aud the conclusion of gulig
arrived zt based ar it was upon what ap evroneous statement of the law

raelating to the burden of proof placed upom the applicant, did nut seek to



suppcrt the decision.

e owxioo oo oThe arguments presented to us by Mr. Morriscn for the

applicant and Dr. Barnett to whom we are greatly indebted centred around

the need for us to formulate some guidelines eimed at assisting a

Tribunal conducting similer investlgation;.in tﬁe future in so far =z
applying the*pfgpgr principles of law géverniag the bufden and stezadard
of preof im arriving at o cdecisicn in suéh matters. -in é‘nert5 the questicon
which arcse is what is the DYODRr construétion‘te bé placed upon such an
interpretation of sections 161 and 207 (3} cf Racing Rules 1977.

Rule 207 (3)lin'so far as is ﬁateri&i hes alregdy been
set out. It is clear frem reading of this Rule that the positiye finding
of 2 prohibited substsnce in the urine sample'takén from the ho;se within

the prescribed pericd "shall unless the contrary be proved,Y be procof

of negligence on the part of the persons having charge, care and custody
of the horse. In my view thisg creates a legal burden on the part of such
perscus which would in this regard be, when the Rule is exiamined; foer the

trainer and the zroom to discherge the cnue of proct which by virtue of the

primary facts establiished by presence of the prohibited substance the proof
of which fact would raise Up & presunption of negligence on their part.

The crucial questicns which now need o be addressed given
this situaticm are:-

1. What is the nature and extent of the duty placed upon

& trainer and a groom?
2. How and in what manner can this duty be discharged?

It is to Rule 161 that oo has now to turn to see how the

Rules scek to address this situation,

REule 161 gztates:-

“* "the trainer, zroom, or any cther perscn having charge,
custody or care of a horse are obliged properly to
protect the horse ané guard ir a2gainst the adwinistration
or attempted administration, whether internally cr
externally, of any Frohibited Subgtance or of any substance
other than 2 substznce which can be traced te s mermal
nutrient being a substence which by ite nature could
affect the speed, stamine, courage or racing performance
of & horse or of 2 normal nutrient in such sbnormal
guantities or in such an sbnormail manner that 1t coulid
affect the speed, staminz, courazge, canduct or raging -
perfermance of a horse, and if the cemnissicn shall find
that zn’ such person has failed to chow Proper protection
and guarding of the horse, it chall impose such penaity and

. take such other acticm as it may deem proper.”
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Az we have already ztated in U48/88 Regina vs, Racing Commission

ex paité Clifton Morgan unreporied Judgment of this Court delivered on .
28EH Febiuary, 1985, the Court there said.in egreeing with the submission
: : : NS

e

of Dr. Barmett for the respondent that: .
: e o T L S VR VLS O SR
“there is 2 high duty of care impcsed om all who have
. charge, custody or cave of ¢ horses. - On & true ..o oo

construction of rule 161, =zumy person having cherge;
custody cr care of & horse is obl 1g?d tc .show that .

7

“l? reascnable care hat been taken t plotuct and
ard the horse agpinst the administratiom of.a .. .. ‘oo
T Pr 3ibit Substance,”

T dealing with & $imilar matter involvine the administcrln
Z
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a prohibited suls lsnce to certain racenorses, the Full Court
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ing with the primeiples to be ex bracted

from the Kzeing Rules, s0id thetie

"From a careful cmapination of the above rules
. tugether with its historieszl setting, L oxtract !
X the following principles.

1. Iia Tace, Jreefkgé, Ereoming and training of
& horse alome musy speak. Duping is abs oluiely

prohibited. 4And the zdministering or findi ng of

any prohibited subsiance in the tissues, fluids or

P

cucrets of any horse wihich has been enterc: in 2 race

or declaved 2 runner, makes the horse lisbie to be
“disqualified.

“ _‘.:; o . -—L . *,. ﬂ. ; . . - .
Z, Hormél nuvtrient odeinistersd to & horse inm & normal
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menner is permitted,
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3. Corrupt practic

)

; the care or charge

e ) £
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o of a hors 'aré prohibiced under the yaiﬁ of punishment,

0

Horse raeing in Ja malca must be keﬂa cleaﬂ and acceptabie

-

as fzr as the ac1ng Coz31351cn can make it.
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ble for its
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hezith ﬁ?d”safaty,"&nd_at ary investi g"tion the burden
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in the prepcoraticn of z herse o onter 2 race is on
the perscon who is charged with negiect. The mers

- . ES I e -l
finding by the Recing Chemist of a “Prchibited Substance

-

in the horse is emough to shift the burden of proct.

: )

I zgree with the cpinion expressed by this emmincnt Judge

and I wish to acopt the views exprissed by him as WY W,

.

1 would, therefore, in conclusion state the present positicn

in the following morneriw

i.

2.

3.

Section 207 in =0 far as iﬁ seeks to-deal with a pesitive
‘findimg c¢f i probibited substance in a horse within the
praseribed pericd creates a presumption of
respect of both the traimer and the sroom having charge
-Cﬁstody.and care..  <f the herse.

This presumption is vebuita™lc in s~ far as the perssos

e

charged are comcerned 'f they can adduce such evidence
capabla of sati91yiﬂg the ir ibu“al hearing the matter that
thay exercised all resscnable care znd skill om their

part in securing, protecting and guar ding the horas in
questicn sgainst the poszsible afministretion of any

prohibired substance,

The questicn as to whether the legal or presumptive burdsn

3

G

roof which is cast upon the trainer or grova haz been

3o

properly cdischarged is a question of fzect for rhe Tribunal
to determine based upon their knowledge of the Ezcing Rules
aud exmperience of the practicas prevailing i the Racing
Industry and zgainst the background of the clear imtemticn
of the Legislatuye in prescribing the Rules of Racing 1977
znd subsequent smendments, wving as 1ts meiu objective

Lo stamp out corrupt practices and cleap up herse racing

88 & sport as far as is practicable for the berefit of the
Rocing Fraternity and the levs

o

Lo

nuaAbers of the members of the

publi-~ who support the Sport.

In the light of the strict prohibiticon om the administration of
euy prehibited substznee to a horse nominztad for a raee Reating at zny time

<L pericd of three days before the herse ie schedulad to take
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varied zgaiust the possible administration of any such substance, it seems

tc me that the resliities of such a situstion would dicrare that it would

be difficult if nct virtually impossible for a prchibited substance to be

zdministered to such & horse without the groon havimg the charge custody and

care of that horse and properly discharging that duty, no knowledge of such o
h ]

it would appear that based upon such primary facts being

M

[va)

estoblished that as a matter of cvidence, the discharging of the presumptive
a .
burden placed uron such a persou would be/difficuit if not imsurmcuntable

task,



PATOd, J.

.On Januéﬁy g, 1988, Ellis, J. géve leave to the
applicant to apply for an order of certiocrari to quash the
decision of a Tribunal of the Jamaica Racing Commission to
fine the applicant 35.000.00 and to warn him off for a

period of eighteen (18) months from all courses and other

g
l..:.l
I

ces where the Jamaica Racing Tommission Racing Rules

In pursusnce of that leave, the zpplicant moved us
to make the order on the grounds that -

{a} there is an error on the face of the rascord in
the finding of the Tribupal that the duty
imposed on (sic) the Hacing Rules on the trainer

protect the horse against
the administraticn of a prohibitive substance
and that the trainer must prove who or what
probably caused the administration of that

a -

rofiibitive substances

ol

{b} +that the Tribunal acted in excess of its juris-
diction in placing a burden on the applicant not

warranted or reguired by the Racing Bules and

tirug did not act feirly in the procedu 3

e o

[¥ed
H

ke

which it arrived at the conclusion that the

L.

In delivering its decision, the Tribunal, through

(7R
re:
0]

"He have come to the viaw that the
effect of this burden is that the
trainer or other persons having

care, custody, contrcl, must prove

on a prapoaderance of the evidence
one of the usual =2ffirmative

defences to an acticn in negligonce,
If he proves that his action did not
cause the injury to the horse he will
need to prove who or what prcobably
dic instead. Showing that someonce or
scmething else possibly caused the
injury will zet ansclve hiwm. Demon-
strating that -the source of the



injury is unknown will not absolve
him, and zn argument that he dig ail
he could 4o will not absclve nim,
because the duty under the Racing
Fules in toerms is absclute and ungua-
lifieg,”

It i3 clear frum the zbove that the Tribunal was
saying that once the Frohibited Substance is found to have
; there is nothing that can absclive the

trainer or other persons having tne care, custody oOr control

affected. It did not matter, according to the Tribunal, that
the trainer did all that he could have dong to prevent intere
ference with the horse.

The evidence presented by the applicant indicated that

s

davs before ezch race. The stalls are oo mletely meshed and
the gate iz kept locked. The groom stays with the horse night
and day. He has authority ©o give only wator to the horse.
The trainer usually feeds the horse. wWhen it was learnt that
a positive test had been returncd in respect of the horse,
the groom was interviewed. e denied administering any
substance, and voluntesred the cpinion that the samples may
have been "mixed up or something.® He left, without notice,
_the employment of the trainsr a fow Gays before the inguiry
wasg held.

In the circumstances, the Tribunal "did not fae

that the applicant "necessarily had anything 1o do with the

"The trainer, groom and any other person
having charge, custody or cars of a horse
are obligeﬂ properly LU protect ths horse

]

and guard it against the administration
r attempted zdministration, whether

¥ 5.1

i
rnally or externally, of anv Prohi-

s
inte a2xta
bited Substancs or of any substance



ather than 2 substance which can be
traced O a normal nutrient being =a
substance Whlcu by its nature could
affect the speed, stamina, courags

or racing OEILOTﬂaRCu of a horse or

of & normal nutrient in such abncrmal
manner that it could affect the speead,
stamina, courage, conduct or ruCng
performance of a2 horse, and i€ the

Commission shall Flnu that any =zuch
Person has failed to show propar

pProtection and qurdlug oL the horse,
it shall imposes such penalty ane' ake
such other uctl“n ag it may deem
Proper.” :

This kRule clearly places aon chligation on a trainer,

groom or othicr persom having charge, custody or care cf a

atfecting its performance in a roco. There is a burden on the
trainer, grdOﬂ Or other person having charge, custody or care
Cf a horse to show the Tribunal that reasonable measures were
taken to protect and guard the horse. & foilare to demonstrate
this to the‘Tribunal makes the trainer, groom or other perscn
naving care of the horse liable o & penalty. Implicit in

this Ruiep I find, is room for the trainer to escape liability

if he satisfics +he Tribunal that he 4id indeoed institute

o

Measures o properly protect and guard the wrse; and this is
30, notwithstanding that the system instituted has been breached.
Eule 207 (3) reoads thus -

A finding by the Racing Chemist that
Frohibited Substancs or 2 substance
other than a upauance whiich can be
traced tC a norm nutrient is present
in the sample hukLﬁ from a horse or
the dead body of a horsze or tha
acrmal nutrient in abnormal guantities
or administered or applisd in 1bnqrmal
wanner wus present in the sample taken
from a horsz or the dead body of a
horse shall unless the contrary be
proved by the owner, trainer, grucm
Cr any person ndeng the charge and
uctody or care of the horse. be
proof that the horse was administered
such substance or normal nutrient
se:esses. Chat gwhfrgotﬂn horse

g rtic ipated *n .2, rac
ne

Y

6 6000808 v oo e

averr g

" CRE:- )

h”)rsw carriesd the said substance
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ng in t”g race and
reg, 414, p0t. start]
having the
thz horse wa
arry the sa 5
1atkient in or on i
afgl”lputlﬂg
nulng as. oi

ﬁ—jO

Lody while
raca. ADY such
shall uniess the
by any of tho
ufwr 8 ; Alsc be procf that
the salﬁ subst'nce or normal antrient
which ite nazture could

e
Q o

cse. OF such

& traiaer ccccasen s
gent in thoe charge,

f such horse.”

taken from a horse raises the following presumptions -
(2} that it was adainistersd with a view to

e A 3 N o gy o~ - - T o - o
arfecting the performance of the horse; and

{3} that the trainer, groom or other perscon having

%
—

£

care of 3 horso, Hule 207 {3} s

Ft

ates the presumpticns that
apply unless the contrary is proved. These presumptions are
therefore rebuttable.

Thaere 1s no doubt that the Rules place a high duty of
care on a trainer. The Rules however do not suppert the viewing

]
L

]

the trainer's responsibility in absclute terms. The Tribunal
cannot ignore the fact that it is imposszible for a trainer to

nave a horse physically in his view at all times and that ¢

The Rules do not require 2 trainer €o give a guarantes
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that the system ©f protection £or his horses iz no
treached. There is a limit to the level of protection that a

trainer may provide. There are economic as well as human



considerations.,
Whore a heorse has been found L0 nave bazen administered

a Prohibited Substance, and the Tribunal ig satisfied that the

B)

traziner himself &id not administor the Substance, and had.not

h

i
w

given instructions for such Substance o be administered;
trainer is to be regayded as having discharged the burden
imposed on him by the Bules, if he produces avidence to show,
on a balance of probabilities, that he took rezsonable care -

1. to onsure that the promises on which the

2, to ensure that the horse was under the care

and watch of sameone whom he had no reason

3. < adeguately instruct such Person Or persons
having direct care and watch of the horse
tiat nothidng, apart from water and feed,

should be administered o the horse except
authorised by the treainer himscif or by
vetarinary cfficer who has examined the horse.
Thers is no Juty on a trainer to provide evidence as to
wao zdninistered a Prohibited substance, or to show how it was
adininistercd unless the circumstances indicate that i+ ig
reasomasle to infer that he knows.
in the instant case, there was therefore a clear EYYor
on the face of the record when the Tribunal said that therc
was an avsolute duity on the trainer, from which duty and the
subseguent penalty there ié no means of escape. For these
Feasons I agree with ny lcarncd brdthers that certicrari should

go to quash the decision of the Tribunal,



CLARFELE, J.

Iin this application for an oxder of certiorari to
guash the decision ¢f a Tribunal of the Jamaica Racing
Commission (the Commission) for error of law on the face of
the record my task was made lighter than it would otherwise
ﬁavg\beeng Thies was due toc the ssszistance counspl on both

as gave to the CTourt and to ths commendable stance taken

"

by Gir. Barnett in properly conceding that the applicant’s

4

- .

contention that the record iz bad on its:

+h

ace is well foundead.

jo ]

ot pursuved before this Court, an rightly 30, for
reasons that shall appear hereafter was the other ground relied
on in the originating notice of motion, namely, that the
Tribunal acted in excess of its Jjurizsdiction in placing &
purden on the applicant not warranted by the Racing Rules.

The Tribunal had held an investigation into a poesitive

finding returned by the race horss, Reo Sandy,; on October 28

©

race that day. The Tribunal
found that the norsc had run on that day with a prohibited
substance. It went on teo hold that the trainer of the horse,

es (the

| 2ol

the applicant, had committed a breach of the Racing Eu
he be warned off for 12 months and fined 35,000.04.

the record. Gilving the grounds for the decision the lsarned
Chairman, who showed a laudable desire for the matter to be
tested in a higher forum, had this te szay in part:

PFirst of all we have come to the

conclusicn that the dutv ima@se&

by the statute

i 3
an abpsolute duty; *nat is nat bo

Mo @
ke 25

Secondly this gives e to a
lecal burﬁcn on the trainar nct W
’ nerely the provisional burden raised
ey tnae st ste of the evidence ...
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If he proves that his action did not
cause the injury to the horse he will
need to prove who or what prooably dié
instead. Showing that somcone or zome-—
thing else possibly caused the injury
will not absolve him. Jemonstrating
that the source of the injury is unknown
Wwill not absoive him because +he duty
under tne Racing Rules in terms is
absolute zad uagualified. To put it
another way, none of thasc things are
specified by the Racing Rules as
giving rise to a defence.

e don't feel that [Mr. Green's]
evidence that hs took all reasonable
steps, even if we accept that €0 be
the fact, would avail him in his
particular situation ... having regard
to our view of the law ...7
The passage shows that the Tribunal misunderstood the
concept of absolute statutory duty; as witness the inconsistent
statements made about it, The learnca Chairman states varicusly
that the Rulez imposc an absolute duty which he says gives rise
to a legal burden of proof which the applicant could discharge
by establishing one of ¢he affirmative defences to an action
in negligence, and finally that such an absolute duty is after
all absclute and ungualified,
As dr. Morrison pointed out the guestion that arises
for determination iz whether the Rules, and in particular

Rules 161 and 207 (3} impose an absolute obligation onca basic

facts are proved or whethsr a burden is placed on the trainer

||

Cr any other person having charge of the horse to di Place =z
Presumption against himn.

e

51 provides az follows:

(5]

Rulc
"The trainer, groom and 4ny person having
charge, custedy or care of s horse are
obliged properly to Protect the horse and
guard it against the administration or
attempted administration of any prohibitad
substance .., and if +he Commiission should
find that any such person has failed to
show proper vrotection and guarding of the
herse, it shall impos2 such venalty and
take such action sz ir may desm proper.”



From = jurisprudcntial standpoint there is a bias

~

against absolute obligations in the absence of clear words

to that effect. According to the Rule the Commission may only

impose a sanction against a trainer ete. if it find "that any
L]

such person has failed to show proper protection and guarding

of the horss.® That El%lﬁlv connctes that the obligation

created by the rule is gualificd, for the implication is that

the trainer ets. may indead De able in a given case to show
iaroper protectio A muarding of the horso,®
i protection and guarding of the horse. .

I am fortified in this view by the reflection that,
as iir. Morriscn submitted, the cases in which absolute cobliga-
tions have been held to sxist the subject matier has usually
baesn in relation to matters such as public health and the
safety and protection of workmen, which is, of course, not
this case.

As polnted cut by Lord Radcliffe in Brown v, Hational

cal Board [19621 A.C. 574 at 5%2 (=
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for breach of statutory duty which on the facts was held to
be a gualified duty} an offender in breach of an absoluts
statutory cbligation o 2 werkman "has not so much a duty o
perforym as a respensibility for circumstances. Such obligations
ars typically created by reguiring that ... a person is o do

>

some specified thing without guzlification.”

{v

Hamilton v. dationzl Coal Board [1960] A.C. 533, raiied

on uy the Tribunal, is ancther ca

7]

e involving a claim for breach

{

of statutory duty and would appear at first blush tc support
the Tribunalfs interpretaticn of Rule 161 as imposing an
solute obligation.

=1

b
[
[&T)

There the House of Lords that a statetcry provision

requiring that machinery forming part of the eguipment of a

Lﬂ

mine “shall be properly maintained”™ imoosed on the mine owners
an abhsolute obligation to keap the machinzry in a proper state

r
\-J}

h

cpairs. This was a case dealing with industrial safety in

wnich clear anc imperative words were used by the statute.



I agree with Mr. #Horrison that it is clearly distinguishablc

from the Rules in the instant case one of which, az he

J

oints

ocut (RBule 151) refers to "a failure to show proper protection

anc guarding® and the other (Bule 207 (3)) exXpressly refers to
proof to the contrary.”

In R, v. Jomaica Racing Commission exparte Clifton

HMorgan (Suit Ho, M 48 of 1383) funreported) this Court in

5

delivering judgment on 285th February, 198%, stressed that

there iz a very uigh duty of care imposed on 2all those who

Reading the Rules as a whole it is abundantly clear

. that thoir ﬂominant objective is to eliminate corrustion in
the race horse lnuactr} by imposing obligaticns Sh persons
smployed in the indﬁstry such as trainers, grooms and persons
having the custody and care of race horses.

Rule 161 places a iegal burden on & trainer to see that

all reascnable care is taken in tha broper protection and
guarding of a norse in nis care.
Although in accordance with general principles he nay

discharge the burden on a preponderance of probability or cn
a balance of probabilities {both of which maan the same thing)
it should be bhorne in mind by tribunals of fact that there
Lay be degrews of probability within that standard of proof

and the appropriatensss of tho degree in any given case depends

ater v. Bater [19511 P, 35 at

i

on its subject matter., ({ses

35 -

~J

per Denning L. J.}

Hanifold ways of breaching the gualified obligaticns
imposed by the Rules may occur and it is as well that zs a
reviewing Court we stress for the benefit of Tribunals the
flexibility of the standard of proof imposed on trainers ete.,

namely, proof on a balance of probabilities.
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As korris L. J. aptly put it in one case:

"Though no Court and ne jury would give
less cayeful attention to issues lacking
gravity than to those marksd by it, the
very elzment of gravity becone a part t of

. the wihcle range oI circumstances whick

“have to be weighed 1n the scale when
Geciding as to the balance of probabi-
litics.® {dornal v. Neuberger Products Lid. [1957]

1 ¢,8. 247 at 286]

i

,Demenéing on the fact situation of a casc of this. sort
the inability of a trainer to state how or by whom a prohibited
drug was administexeé mav or may not be a circumstance which
Sugnt to be weighed in the scale on deciding on 2 balance of
probabilities whether he discharged the duty £o see that all
reasonable care was taken in the proper protection and guarding
of a horse in his care.

In the instan case the Tribunal did not asaeke a finding
that the applicant had failed tc see that all reasonable carc
had been taken. In fact it was prepared to asswse that the
applicant had taken all reascnable care but based on its

erronecus view of the law as borne out by the record it held

that that wowld unct avail the applicant.

Az the Tribunal nrrived at its finding on the basis that




